
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
   
 
 

DECISION 

 
Dispute Codes   OPB, MNR, MNDC, MNSD, FF 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing convened as a result of an Application for Dispute Resolution by the 
Landlords for an Order of Possession based on a breach of the tenancy agreement, a 
Monetary Order for unpaid rent and money owed, authority to retain the security deposit 
in partial satisfaction of their claim and to recover the filing fee for the Application. 
 
Only the Landlords appeared at the hearing.  They gave affirmed testimony and were 
provided the opportunity to present their evidence orally and in written and documentary 
form, and to make submissions to me. 
 
The Landlords testified that they served the Tenant with the Notice of Hearing and their 
Application on April 7, 2016 by registered mail to the mailing address provided by the 
Tenant on a letter she sent to the Landlords.  The registered mail tracking number is 
provided on the cover page of this my Decision.  The Landlords advised that the 
Tenant’s son signed for the registered mail package on April 18, 2016.   
 
Based on the above, I find the Tenant was duly served with Notice of the Hearing and I 
proceeded with the hearing in her absence.   
 
I have reviewed all oral and written evidence before me that met the requirements of the 
rules of procedure.  However, only the evidence relevant to the issues and findings in 
this matter are described in this Decision. 
 
Preliminary and Procedural Matters 
 
At the outset of the hearing, the Landlords testified that the tenant vacated the rental 
unit on approximately February 29, 2016. As a result, the Landlords requested to 
withdraw their request for an Order of Possession as the Tenant had already given up 
possession of the rental unit by vacating the rental unit on February 29, 2016.   



  Page: 2 
 
 
Issues to be Decided 
 
Has the Tenant breached the Act or tenancy agreement, entitling the Landlord to 
monetary relief? 
 
Background and Evidence 
 
The Landlord P.N. testified that this fixed term tenancy began June 1, 2015 and was set 
to end on May 31, 2016.  A copy of the tenancy agreement was also provided in 
evidence.   She also advised that monthly rent was payable in the amount of $850.00 
and that the Tenant paid a security deposit in the amount of $425.00 on June 1, 2015.  
 
P.N. further testified that the on March 3, 2016 the Landlords discovered the Tenant had 
moved from the rental unit; she stated that the Tenant left a letter advising that she was 
vacating the property as of February 29, 2016 due to the failing health of her father, 
grandfather and her own.   
 
The Landlords claimed loss of rent for February and March 2016 as they were not able 
to rent the unit until April 2016.  They also claimed the costs associated with advertising 
the cabin for rent after the Tenant breached the fixed term tenancy.   
 
P.N. testified that the rental unit required cleaning and repairs due to the condition it 
was left in by the Tenant.  The Landlords described the rental unit as being a “disaster”, 
and stated that it appeared as though the Tenant made little or no effort to clean the 
rental unit.  They also stated that the Tenant installed curtain rods and coat racks as 
well as stickers on the walls without permission and which resulted in numerous large 
holes in the walls requiring wall repair and repainting.   
 
P.N. also testified that the Tenant also left considerable amounts of garbage in the 
basement.  P.N. testified that the condition the stove was left in was so poor that it could 
not be cleaned and required replacement.   
 
Photos submitted by the Landlords in evidence confirm the testimony of P.N. and R.N. 
in this regard.   
 
The Landlords submitted in evidence a Monetary Orders Worksheet wherein the 
following amounts were claimed: 
 







  Page: 5 
 
The Landlords may keep the security deposit and interest in partial satisfaction of the 
claim, and are granted a Monetary Order for the balance due in the amount of 
$1,720.27. 
 
This decision is final and binding on the parties, except as otherwise provided under the 
Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: August 24, 2016  
  

 



 

 

 


